

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-5064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:08-cv-1157 (ABJ)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800

Catherine Crump
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

David L. Sobel
Electronic Frontier Foundation
1818 N Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(415) 436-9333 ext. 202

November 12, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Individuals Who Have Been Publicly Indicted for Federal Crimes Do Not Have a Strong Privacy Interest in Keeping Secret the Fact That They Have Been Publicly Indicted for Federal Crimes	3
II. The Public Interest in Disclosure is at Least as Great Here as it was in the Prior Appeal	13
A. The government’s novel “incremental interest” theory has no basis in law.....	14
B. The government’s “incremental value” theory would lead to arbitrary and inconsistent results	18
III. The Government’s Attempt to Shift the Burden of Proof to Plaintiffs Should be Rejected	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
* <i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Bast v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Brady-Lunny v. Massey</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 928 (C.D. Ill. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17-18
<i>Consumers' Checkbook, Center for the Study of Services v. HHS</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	11, 17
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. Nat'l Archives & Records Service</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2005)	9
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6, 16
<i>Lardner v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 09-5337, 398 F. App'x 609, 2010 WL 4366062 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)	13
<i>Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005).....	9

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Long v. Dep’t of Justice, 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006) 9

Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice, 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15, 16

* *Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 20, 21, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 1

REAL ID Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30301 note 4

Other Authorities

U.S. Internal Revenue Service, *Hiring Employees* (September 2013)..... 3
